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REVISED Applicant’s Report  
Conditional Use Permit 

708 Hull Street, Richmond, Virginia 
Parcel I.D. S0000079003 

 
October 24, 2014 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

McDonald’s USA LLC (“McDonald’s”) plans to close the restaurant and sell the property 
at 821 Hull Street, near the northwest corner of Hull Street and West Commerce Road, because 
the building no longer serves the needs of McDonald’s customers.  McDonald’s proposes to 
construct a new restaurant of approximately 4,300 square feet including drive-up windows at 
708 Hull Street, near the intersection of Hull Street and East Commerce Road, also known as 
Parcel I.D. S0000079003 (the “Property”). 

 
REQUEST 
 

The Property is zoned B-7 which permits restaurants by-right, but a Conditional Use 
Permit (“CUP”) is required for a drive-up facility.  This application requests a CUP to permit the 
drive-up facility at the new restaurant.  The proposed development complies with all the other 
B-7 development requirements of the City of Richmond Zoning Ordinance (the “Ordinance”). 

 
ORDINANCE COMPLIANCE 
 
 McDonald’s proposes to develop and locate the new restaurant along the northwestern 
portion of the Property (the “Site”).  The building will be set back no farther than ten feet from 
the lot line on Hull Street. Planning staff has determined that, for purposes of zoning 
compliance, Hull Street is the principal street.  Both the front elevation (facing Commerce Road) 
and the non-drive through elevation (facing Hull Street) have façades of more than sixty percent 
fenestration allowing passers-by to see into the restaurant, in compliance with Ordinance 
Section 114-446.8.  
 

McDonald’s proposes to locate two vehicular drive-up lanes with two menu boards along 
the south side of the restaurant.  The two vehicular drive-up lanes will converge into one lane 
prior to the payment and food pick-up windows. The drive-up windows are proposed to be 
located on the southern façade of the building and will not be visible from Hull Street.    The 
parking and vehicle circulation areas are located no closer to the street than the building, in 
compliance with Ordinance Section 114-446.6. 

 
There are currently three existing vehicular entrances to the Property.  Two entrances 

are located on Hull Street and one entrance is located on Decatur Street.  Several other curb 
cuts have been abandoned.  McDonald’s proposes two vehicular entrances to the Property: one 
each on Commerce Road and East 7th Street.  In compliance with Ordinance Section 1143-
446.6, there will not be an entrance from Hull Street, the principal street.  A minimum of 25 
parking spaces are required; McDonald’s proposes 32 paved and delineated on-site parking 
spaces in compliance with Ordinance Section 114-710.2:3(c).  Parking lot lighting fixtures will be 
less than 35’ in height and, pursuant to Ordinance Section 114-710.12, designed to concentrate 
illumination within the parking area and prevent glare on adjoining properties. 
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McDonald’s intends to remove the existing chain link fence surrounding the Property and 
install landscaping material around the perimeter of the Site, on islands, on areas of the Site 
that are not used for parking, and at the restaurant’s foundation.  The Conceptual Landscape 
Plan dated August 7, 2014 submitted with this application complies with Ordinance Sections 
114-710.13, 114-710.14, and 114-710.15 (the “Conceptual Landscape Plan”).  The Conceptual 
Landscape Plan provides deciduous trees which will yield a tree canopy of 2,275 square feet in 
ten years which is 195 square feet more than that required by the Ordinance.  Site perimeter 
buffers feature decorative fencing and ground cover. Turf and foundation plantings are also 
being provided.  Ground cover will be provided on the undeveloped portion of the Property. 

 
 McDonald’s plans to construct one free-standing monument-style sign at the northwest 
corner of the Site, near the intersection of Hull Street and Commerce Road.  Building signs, 
directional signs, and menu boards will also be provided.   

 
Dumpster enclosures will be constructed of masonry materials, except for gates and 

doors.  
 

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO DRIVE-UP FACILITIES 
 

The proposed drive-up facility complies with all the criteria required in Ordinance Section 
114-446.3(1).  The Property is adjacent to properties zoned B-6 and B-7 and therefore is not a 
transitional site as defined by the Ordinance.  The lot is over 44,000 square feet in area and all 
of the property lines fronting on a street are over 100 feet in length.   

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

Ordinance Section 114-1045.5 lists 11 standards of approval for CUP applications.  The 
Ordinance states that the proposed use: 

1. Will not be contrary to the general purposes of this chapter as stated in Ordinance 
Section 114-100; 
 
Redeveloping the Property with a modern McDonald’s with a drive-up facility will 
promote safety, health, and convenience of access while preventing overcrowding, 
undue concentration of population, and strain on public services or infrastructure, all 
while encouraging economic development.  Public safety and health will not be 
negatively impacted by a drive-up facility as an accessory to the new restaurant. 
Convenient access is provided from three of the adjacent streets.  The existing 
infrastructure can adequately serve the new restaurant.  The capital investment and the 
taxes generated by the new restaurant with the requested accessory drive-up facility will 
have a positive impact on the local economy.  The redevelopment of the Property is 
consistent with and will support other revitalization occurring in the area.   
 

2. Will not be in conflict with the objectives and policies of the master plan for the city; 
 
The City’s master plan for the Old South Planning District notes the need to revitalize the 
Hull Street commercial corridor.  The new restaurant with the requested drive-up facility 
will continue that revitalization thereby promoting the objectives and policies of the 
master plan for the City. 
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3. Will conform with all applicable sections of this article and other applicable requirements 
of the district in which it is proposed to be located; 
 
As set forth above, the proposed restaurant with the requested drive-up facility conforms 
to the B-7 development criteria and all other applicable sections of the Ordinance.   
 

4. Will not substantially diminish or impair the established property values in the 
neighborhood in which it is proposed to be located; 
 
Replacing the outdoor vehicle storage lot with a new restaurant and landscaping will 
greatly improve the appearance of a highly visible corner within the neighborhood.  The 
effect on surrounding property values should be positive. 

 
5. Will not have an undue adverse effect on the public health, safety or general welfare; 

 
As an accessory to a new restaurant on a well-designed Site, the requested drive-up 
facility will not have an undue adverse effect on public health, safety or welfare.  The 
development of the Site supports and complements the other revitalization occurring in 
the Old Manchester District. 

 
6. Will not adversely affect the character of the surrounding area or the continued use and 

development of surrounding property in a manner consistent with applicable zoning 
regulations or master plan objectives; 
 
The proposed McDonald’s restaurant with drive-up facility is in keeping with the 
commercial development along the Hull Street corridor and will protect the character of 
the surrounding area far better than the existing vehicle sales building, used cars, and 
barb-wire topped chain-link fence currently on the Property. 

 
7. Will not cause undue traffic congestion on public streets or significantly increase traffic 

volumes on minor residential streets; 
 
There are three proposed entrances to the Site on three different public streets which 
serve to disperse traffic in different directions.  Two of the three adjacent streets are 
four-lane artery roads.  There are no residential streets adjacent to the Property.  The 
Site is well-designed for internal traffic circulation, adequate stacking space and parking 
which alleviates traffic congestion on public streets.  Additionally, the Site is well located 
and designed for pedestrian access. 

 
8. Will be adequately served by essential public services and facilities and will not cause an 

undue burden on such services and facilities; 
 
The requested drive-up facility will not require any additional public services or facilities. 

 
9. Will not cause the destruction, loss or damage of significant natural, scenic or historic 

features to any greater degree than development of the property for uses permitted by 
right in the district; 
 
The McDonald’s restaurant is permitted by-right in the B-7 district.  The Property does 
not contain any significant natural, scenic or historic features.   
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10. Will ensure compatibility with surrounding property through existing and proposed 
landscaping, screening and buffering and the location, arrangement and character of 
existing and proposed buildings, structures, open spaces, parking areas, vehicular 
circulation, driveways, signage and lighting; and  

 
The proposed landscaping, building design, signage, lighting, traffic circulation and on-
site parking were designed in compliance with the Ordinance which ensures 
compatibility with the surrounding properties.   

 
11. Will not cause or result in any significant increase in negative cumulative impact when 

considered in conjunction with other conditional uses in the neighborhood in which it is 
proposed to be located.   
 
The requested drive-up facility as an accessory to a by-right permitted restaurant will not 
cause or result in any negative impact in conjunction with other conditional uses in the 
surrounding neighborhood.   

 
SUMMARY 
 

Relocating the McDonald’s restaurant with the proposed drive-up facility will better serve 
the needs of its customers and simultaneously serve to repurpose and revitalize a highly-visible 
corner within the neighborhood.  The redevelopment of this underutilized Site will add to the 
City’s real estate tax base, improve the character of the surrounding area and contribute to the 
overall revitalization of the Old Manchester District. 
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